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Acorah Software Products Limited
Balance Sheet

As at 31 March 2020

Registered number: 03948264

FIXED ASSETS
Intangible Assets

Tangible Assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One
Year

NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More
Than One Year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
Deferred Taxation

NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Profit and Loss Account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Notes

10

11

12

15

16

2020
£ £
1,147,203
144,063
1,291,266
3,829,516
1,246,838
5,076,354
(3,128,925 )
1,947,429
3,238,695
(242,612)
2,996,083
2
2,996,081
2,996,083

2019
£ 3
587,203
138,843
726,046
2,612,088
830,542
3,442,630
(2,554,040 }
888,590
1,614,636
(8,830 )
(134,712 )
1,471,094
2
1,471,092
1,471,094



Acorah Software Products Limited
Balance Sheet (continued)
As at 31 March 2020

For the year ending 31 March 2020 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act
2006 relating to small companies.

Directors’ responsibilities:
* The members have not required the company tc obtain an audit in accordance with secticn 476 of the Companies Act
2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting
records and the preparation of accounts.

These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to
the small companies' regime.

* The company has taken advantage of section 444(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and opted not to deliver to the registrar
a copy of the company's Profit and Loss Account.

On behalf of the board

Mrs Tracy Ebdon-Poole

Director
26/03/2021

The notes on pages 3 to 7 form part of these financial statements.
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Acorah Software Products Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 March 2020

Accounting Policies
1.1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting
Standard 102 Section 1A - The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland and the
Companies Act 2006.

1.2. Going Concern Disclosure

The directors have not identified any material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt
about the company's ability to continue as a going concern.

1.3. Turnover
Turnover comprises the revenue recognised in the period net of Value Added Tax and trade discount.

Product sales are composed of a licence element and future product support element. The licence element is recognised at
the point of sale and the product support element is deferred over the length of the licence.

Turnover from all other praduct sales are recognised at the point of delivery and any prepaid amount is held on the
balance sheet.

1.4. Intangible Fixed Assets and Amortisation - Goodwill

Goodwill is the difference between amounts paid on the acquisition of a business and the fair value of the separable net
assets. It is amortised to profit and loss account over its estimated ecenomic life of 10 years.

1.5. Research and Development

Expenditure on research and development is written off in the year it is incurred unless it meets the criteria to allow it to
be capitalised. Where development costs are recognised as an asset, they are amortised gver the period expected to
benefit from them. Amaortisation begins once the developed product comes into use.

1.6. Intangible Fixed Assets and Amortisation - Intellectual Property

Intellectual property assets are IT development costs, They are amortised to the profit and loss account over their
estimated economic life of three years.

1.7. Tangible Fixed Assets and Depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost
of the fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following bases:

Leasehold Straight line over the life of the lease.
Motor Vehicles 25%
Fixtures & Fittings 33%
Computer Equipment 33%

1.8. Leasing and Hire Purchase Contracts

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leases are capitalised as tangible fixed assets. Assets acquired
under finance leases are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Assets acquired under hire
purchase contracts are depreciated over their useful lives. Finance leases are those where substantially all of the benefits
and risks of ownership are assumed by the company. Obligations under such agreements are included in the creditors net
of the finance charge allocated to future periods. The finance element of the rental payment is charged te the profit and
loss account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of charge on the net obligation outstanding in each period.

Rentals applicable to operating leases where substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership remain with the lessor
are charged to profit and loss account as incurred.

1.9. Foreign Currencies

Manetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the
balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate ruling on the date of the
transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating profit.
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Acorah Software Products Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For The Year Ended 31 March 2020

1.10. Taxation

The charge for taxation takes into account taxation deferred as a result of timing differences between the treatment of
certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. In general, deferred taxation is recognised in respect of timing
differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date. However, deferred tax assets are recognised
only to the extent that the directors consider that it is more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits from
which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be deducted. Deferred taxation is measured on a
non-discounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply in periods in which the timing differences reverse, based
on tax rates and the law enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

1.11. Pensions

The company operates a defined pension contribution scheme. Contributions are charged to the profit and loss account as
they become payable in accordance with the rules of the scheme.

Average Number of Employees

Average number of employees, including directors, during the year was as follows:

2020 2019
Office and administration 93 77
93 77
Intangible Assets
Intellectual Development Total
Property Costs
£ £ £
Cost
As at 1 April 2019 178,000 697,714 875,714
Additions - 758,222 758,222
As at 31 March 2020 178,000 1,455,936 1,633,936
Amortisation
As at 1 April 2019 178,000 110,511 288,511
Provided during the period - 198,222 198,222
As at 31 March 2020 178,000 308,733 486,733
Net Bock Value
As at 31 March 2020 - 1,147,203 1,147,203
As at 1 April 2019 - 587,203 587,203
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Acorah Software Products Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For The Year Ended 31 March 2020

9. Tangible Assets

Cost
As at 1 April 2019
Additions

Disposals

As at 31 March 2020
Depreciation

As at 1 April 2019
Provided during the period

Disposals

As at 31 March 2020

Net Bock Value
As at 31 March 2020

As at 1 April 2019

Land &
Property
Leasehold Motor Fixtures & Computer Total
Vehicles Fittings Equipment
£ £ £ £ £
4,410 6,295 80,789 259,678 351,172
4,810 - 21,900 55,764 82,474
- {6,295 } - - (6,295 )
9,220 - 102,689 315,442 427,351
- 4,853 61,738 145,738 212,329
1,103 1,442 13,873 60,836 77,254
- {6,295} - - (6,295 )
1,103 - 75,611 206,574 283,288
8,117 - 27,078 108,868 144,063
4,410 1,442 19,051 113,940 138,843

Included above are assets held under finance leases or hire purchase contracts with a net book value as follows:

2020 2019
£ £
Fixtures & Fittings 1,734 5,205
Computer Equipment 4,540 23,200
6,274 28,405
10. Debtors
2020 2019
£ £
Due within one year
Trade debtors 1,444,409 1,040,622
Prepayments and accrued income 314,864 300,063
Other debtors 379,956 364,846
Corporation tax recoverable assets 1,056,007 345,277
Amounts owed by group undertakings 634,280 561,280
3,829,516 2,612,088
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Acorah Software Products Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For The Year Ended 31 March 2020

11. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year

Net obligations under finance lease and hire purchase contracts
Trade creditors

Other taxes and social security

VAT

Other creditors

Accruals and deferred income

12. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year

Net obligations under finance lease and hire purchase contracts

13. Secured Creditors

2020 2019
£ £
8,830 30,460

440,221 415,749
156,509 140,173
651,615 512,164
11,013 -
1,860,737 1,455,494
3,128,925 2,554,040

2020 2019

£ £

- 8,830
- 8,830

Of the creditors falling due within and after more than one year the following amounts are secured on the underlying assets:-

Net obligations under finance lease and hire purchase contracts

14. Obligations Under Finance Leases and Hire Purchase

The maturity of these amounts is as follows:
Amounts Payable:
Within one year

Between one and five years

15. Deferred Taxation

The provision for deferred taxation is made up of accelerated capital allowances.

Deferred tax
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2020 2019
£ £
8,830 39,290
2020 2019
£ £
8,830 30,460
- 8,830
8,830 39,290
8,830 39,290
2020 2019
£ £
242,612 134,712
242,612 134,712




Acorah Software Products Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For The Year Ended 31 March 2020

16. Share Capital
2020 2019

Allotted, Called up and fully paid 2 2

17. Other Commitments

At the end of the pericd the company had commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

Land and buildings Other
2020 2019 2020 2019
£ £ £ £
Within 1 year - - 2,538 -
Between 1 and 5 years 225,638 194,223 135,312 165,772
225,638 194,223 137,850 165,772

18. Pension Commitments
The company operates a defined contributicn pension scheme for its employees.
The charge for the year is £115,319 (2019 - £68,177).

The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the company in an independently administered fund. At the balance
sheet date, there were no unpaid contributions.

19. Dividends

2020 2019
£ £
On equity shares:
Final dividend paid 167,000 36,628
167,000 36,628

20. Related Party Transactions

The company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Acorah Newco Ltd. At the balance sheet date, £634,280 (2019 - £ 561,325 ) was
due from Acorah Newco Ltd in the form of a non-trading loan.

21. General Information

Acorah Software Products Limited Registered number 03948264 is a limited by shares company incorporated in England & Wales.
The Registered Office is Rubra One, Mulberry Business Park, Fishponds Road, Wokingham, Berkshire, RG41 2GY.
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This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating
to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



