Registered number: 03948264

ACORAH SOFTWARE PRODUCTS LIMITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Acorah Software Products Limited Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 March 2020

Contents

	Page
Balance Sheet	1-2
Notes to the Financial Statements	3-7

Acorah Software Products Limited Balance Sheet As at 31 March 2020

Registered number: 03948264

		2020		2019		
	Notes	£	£	£	£	
FIXED ASSETS						
Intangible Assets	8		1,147,203		587,203	
Tangible Assets	9		144,063		138,843	
			1,291,266		726,046	
CURRENT ASSETS						
Debtors	10	3,829,516		2,612,088		
Cash at bank and in hand		1,246,838		830,542		
		5,076,354		3,442,630		
		3,070,334		3,442,630		
Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year	11	(3,128,925)		(2,554,040)		
NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES)			1,947,429		888,590	
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			3,238,695		1,614,636	
Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year	12				(8,830)	
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES						
Deferred Taxation	15		(242,612)		(134,712)	
NET ASSETS			2,996,083		1,471,094	
CAPITAL AND RESERVES						
Called up share capital	16		2		2	
Profit and Loss Account			2,996,081		1,471,092	
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			2,996,083		1,471,094	

Acorah Software Products Limited Balance Sheet (continued) As at 31 March 2020

For the year ending 31 March 2020 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.
- These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.
- The company has taken advantage of section 444(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and opted not to deliver to the registrar a copy of the company's Profit and Loss Account.

On behalf of the board		

Mrs Tracy Ebdon-Poole

Director **26/03/2021**

The notes on pages 3 to 7 form part of these financial statements.

1. Accounting Policies

1.1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard 102 Section 1A - The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

1.2. Going Concern Disclosure

The directors have not identified any material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt about the company's ability to continue as a going concern.

1.3. Turnover

Turnover comprises the revenue recognised in the period net of Value Added Tax and trade discount.

Product sales are composed of a licence element and future product support element. The licence element is recognised at the point of sale and the product support element is deferred over the length of the licence.

Turnover from all other product sales are recognised at the point of delivery and any prepaid amount is held on the balance sheet.

1.4. Intangible Fixed Assets and Amortisation - Goodwill

Goodwill is the difference between amounts paid on the acquisition of a business and the fair value of the separable net assets. It is amortised to profit and loss account over its estimated economic life of 10 years.

1.5. Research and Development

Expenditure on research and development is written off in the year it is incurred unless it meets the criteria to allow it to be capitalised. Where development costs are recognised as an asset, they are amortised over the period expected to benefit from them. Amortisation begins once the developed product comes into use.

1.6. Intangible Fixed Assets and Amortisation - Intellectual Property

Intellectual property assets are IT development costs. They are amortised to the profit and loss account over their estimated economic life of three years.

1.7. Tangible Fixed Assets and Depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of the fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following bases:

Leasehold Straight line over the life of the lease.

Motor Vehicles 25% Fixtures & Fittings 33% Computer Equipment 33%

1.8. Leasing and Hire Purchase Contracts

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leases are capitalised as tangible fixed assets. Assets acquired under finance leases are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Assets acquired under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their useful lives. Finance leases are those where substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership are assumed by the company. Obligations under such agreements are included in the creditors net of the finance charge allocated to future periods. The finance element of the rental payment is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of charge on the net obligation outstanding in each period.

Rentals applicable to operating leases where substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership remain with the lessor are charged to profit and loss account as incurred.

1.9. Foreign Currencies

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate ruling on the date of the transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating profit.

1.10. Taxation

The charge for taxation takes into account taxation deferred as a result of timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. In general, deferred taxation is recognised in respect of timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date. However, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that the directors consider that it is more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be deducted. Deferred taxation is measured on a non-discounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply in periods in which the timing differences reverse, based on tax rates and the law enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

1.11. Pensions

Office and administration

The company operates a defined pension contribution scheme. Contributions are charged to the profit and loss account as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the scheme.

2020

93

2019

77

4. Average Number of Employees

Average number of employees, including directors, during the year was as follows:

	- -	93	77
8. Intangible Assets	Intellectual Property	Development Costs	Total
	£	£	£
Cost			
As at 1 April 2019	178,000	697,714	875,714
Additions	-	758,222	758,222
As at 31 March 2020	178,000	1,455,936	1,633,936
Amortisation		·	
As at 1 April 2019	178,000	110,511	288,511
Provided during the period	-	198,222	198,222
As at 31 March 2020	178,000	308,733	486,733
Net Book Value		· 	
As at 31 March 2020	-	1,147,203	1,147,203
As at 1 April 2019	-	587,203	587,203

9. Tangible Assets

Land & Property				
Leasehold	Motor Vehicles	Fixtures & Fittings	Computer Equipment	Total
£	£	£	£	£
4,410	6,295	80,789	259,678	351,172
4,810	-	21,900	55,764	82,474
	(6,295)		=	(6,295)
9,220		102,689	315,442	427,351
-	4,853	61,738	145,738	212,329
1,103	1,442	13,873	60,836	77,254
	(6,295)			(6,295)
1,103	-	75,611	206,574	283,288
8,117		27,078	108,868	144,063
4,410	1,442	19,051	113,940	138,843
	Property Leasehold £ 4,410 4,810 - 9,220 - 1,103 - 1,103 - 8,117	Property Leasehold Motor Vehicles £ 4,410 6,295 4,810 -	Property Leasehold Motor Vehicles Fixtures & Fittings £ £ £ 4,410 6,295 80,789 4,810 - 21,900 - (6,295) - 9,220 - 102,689 - 4,853 61,738 1,103 1,442 13,873 - (6,295) - 1,103 - 75,611 8,117 - 27,078	Property Leasehold Motor Vehicles Fixtures & Fittings Computer Equipment £ £ £ £ 4,410 6,295 80,789 259,678 4,810 - 21,900 55,764 - (6,295) - - 9,220 - 102,689 315,442 - 4,853 61,738 145,738 1,103 1,442 13,873 60,836 - (6,295) - - 1,103 - 75,611 206,574 8,117 - 27,078 108,868

Included above are assets held under finance leases or hire purchase contracts with a net book value as follows:

	2020	2019
	£	£
Fixtures & Fittings	1,734	5,205
Computer Equipment	4,540	23,200
	6,274	28,405
10. Debtors		
	2020	2019
	£	£
Due within one year		
Trade debtors	1,444,409	1,040,622
Prepayments and accrued income	314,864	300,063
Other debtors	379,956	364,846
Corporation tax recoverable assets	1,056,007	345,277
Amounts owed by group undertakings	634,280	561,280
	3,829,516	2,612,088

11. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year		
-	2020	2019
	£	£
Net obligations under finance lease and hire purchase contracts	8,830	30,460
Trade creditors	440,221	415,749
Other taxes and social security	156,509	140,173
VAT	651,615	512,164
Other creditors	11,013	-
Accruals and deferred income	1,860,737	1,455,494
	3,128,925	2,554,040
12. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year		
	2020	2019
	£	£
Net obligations under finance lease and hire purchase contracts		8,830
	-	8,830
13. Secured Creditors		
Of the creditors falling due within and after more than one year the following amounts are sec	2020	2019
	2020 £	2019 £
Net obligations under finance lease and hire purchase contracts	8,830	39,290
14. Obligations Under Finance Leases and Hire Purchase		
	2020	2019
	£	£
The maturity of these amounts is as follows:		
Amounts Payable:		
Within one year	8,830	30,460
Between one and five years	-	8,830
	8,830	39,290
	8,830	39,290
15. Deferred Taxation		
The provision for deferred taxation is made up of accelerated capital allowances.		
	2020	2019
	£	£
Deferred tax	242,612	134,712
	242,612	134,712

16. Share Capital

	2020	2019
Allotted, Called up and fully paid	2	2

17. Other Commitments

At the end of the period the company had commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

	Land and buildings		Other	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	£	£	£	£
Within 1 year	-	-	2,538	-
Between 1 and 5 years	225,638	194,223	135,312	165,772
	225,638	194,223	137,850	165,772

18. Pension Commitments

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme for its employees.

The charge for the year is £115,319 (2019 - £68,177).

The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the company in an independently administered fund. At the balance sheet date, there were no unpaid contributions.

19. Dividends

	2020	2019
On equity shares:	£	£
Final dividend paid	167,000	36,628
	167,000	36,628

20. Related Party Transactions

The company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Acorah Newco Ltd. At the balance sheet date, £634,280 (2019 - £ 561,325) was due from Acorah Newco Ltd in the form of a non-trading loan.

21. General Information

Acorah Software Products Limited Registered number 03948264 is a limited by shares company incorporated in England & Wales. The Registered Office is Rubra One, Mulberry Business Park, Fishponds Road, Wokingham, Berkshire, RG41 2GY.

lectronic form, authenticat	ion and maimer or d	envery under section	n 1072 or the Compa	illes Act 2006.	